

No. 14-3488

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

LEECO, INCORPORATED,

and

JAMES RIVER COAL COMPANY

Petitioners

v.

DARRELL MAY

and

DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION
PROGRAMS, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Respondents

On Petition for Review of an Order of the Benefits
Review Board, United States Department of Labor

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

RAE ELLEN JAMES
Associate Solicitor

SEAN G. BAJKOWSKI
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

BARRY H. JOYNER
Attorney, U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor, Suite N-2119
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5660
joyner.barry@dol.gov

Attorneys for the Director, Office
of Workers' Compensation Programs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background	5
B. Statement of the Facts	9
1. Dr. Broudy.....	10
2. Drs. Baker, Vaezy, Westerfield and Wilson.	14
C. Procedural History	14
1. Initial Adjudication (1995-1999).....	15
2. May’s 1995 Modification Request.	15
3. May’s 2001 Filing (The Second Modification Request).....	15
4. May’s 2006 Filing (initially treated as a third claim; ultimately merged into the pending modification request).....	16
5. 2009 ALJ Decision	16
6. 2010 Board Decision.....	17
7. 2013 ALJ Decision.	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page:
8. 2014 Board Decision.....	20
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	21
ARGUMENT	
A. Standard of Review	22
B. ALJ Craft properly considered Mr. May’s September 2001 modification request.....	23
C. ALJ Craft properly discounted Dr. Broudy’s opinion on the question of whether Mr. May has legal pneumoconiosis.	27
D. ALJ Craft’s application of the <i>Peabody Coal v. Smith</i> disability-causation standard was harmless error.	35
CONCLUSION	40
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	41
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	42
ADDENDUM	
20 C.F.R. § 725.310(a)-(c) (2000)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page:
<i>A & E Coal Co. v. Adams</i> , 694 F.3d 798 (6th Cir. 2012).....	30-32
<i>Arch on the Green, Inc., v. Groves</i> , 761 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2014).....	25, 31, 35-39
<i>Big Branch Coal Co. v. Ogle</i> , 737 F.3d 1063 (6th Cir. 2013).....	23, 32, 35
<i>Central Ohio Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 762 F.3d 483 (6th Cir. 2014).....	5, 23
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Swiger</i> , 98 Fed. Appx. 227 (4th Cir. May 11, 2004).....	33
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Worrell</i> , 27 F.3d 227 (6th Cir. 1994).....	7, 8, 16
<i>Crockett Collieries, Inc. v. Barrett</i> , 478 F.3d 350 (6th Cir. 2007).....	33
<i>Cumberland River Coal Co. v. Banks</i> , 690 F.3d 477 (6th Cir. 2012).....	6, 8, 30, 33, 34
<i>D[arrell] M[ay] v. Leeco, Inc.</i> , ALJ Case No. 07-BLA-5602 (Jul. 14, 2009)	16
<i>Dotson v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 846 F.2d 1134 (7th Cir. 1988).....	10, 11
<i>Elm Grove Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 480 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2007).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases:	Page:
<i>Gulf & Western Indus. v. Ling</i> , 176 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>In re Lindsey</i> , 726 F.3d 857 (6th Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>Lango v. Director, OWCP</i> , 104 F.3d 573 (3d Cir. 1997)	32
<i>May v. Leeco, Inc.</i> , BRB No. 09-767 BLA (Aug. 25, 2010)	18
<i>May v. Leeco, Inc.</i> , ALJ Case No. 07-BLA-5602 (Feb. 23, 2013).....	18
<i>May v. Leeco, Inc.</i> , BRB No. 12-284 BLA (Mar. 26, 2014)	20
<i>Midland Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 358 F.3d 486 (7th Cir. 2004).....	29
<i>Navistar, Inc., v. Forester</i> , 767 F.3d 638 (6th Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>Peabody Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 746 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2014).....	4, 31, 34
<i>Peabody Coal Co. v. Smith</i> , 127 F.3d 504 (6th Cir. 1997).....	19, 35-37
<i>Robbins v. Cyprus Cumberland Coal Co.</i> , 146 F.3d 425 (6th Cir. 1998).....	24
<i>Saginaw Min. Co. v. Mazzuli</i> , 818 F.2d 1278 (6th Cir. 1987).....	25, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases:	Page:
<i>Sharondale Corp. v. Ross</i> , 42 F.3d 993 (6th Cir. 1993).....	6, 18
<i>Skukan v. Consolidation Coal Co.</i> , 993 F.2d 1228 (6th Cir. 1993), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> <i>sub nom. Consolidation Coal Co. v. Skukan</i> , 512 U.S. 1231 (1994)	35
<i>Vision Processing, LLC, v. Groves</i> , 705 F.3d 551 (6th Cir. 2013).....	2
<i>Wetherill v. Director, OWCP</i> , 812 F.2d 376 (7th Cir. 1987).....	28
<i>Youghiogheny and Ohio Coal Co. v. Milliken</i> , 200 F.3d 942 (6th Cir. 1999).....	26, 27
<i>Youghiogheny & Ohio Coal Co. v. Webb</i> , 49 F.3d 244 (6th Cir. 1995).....	38
Statutes:	
Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148 (2010) § 1556(c)	2
Black Lung Benefits Act, 30 U.S.C. §§ 901-944 30 U.S.C. §§ 901-44 30 U.S.C. § 901(a) 30 U.S.C. § 902(f)(1)(D)..... 30 U.S.C. § 932(a)	2 5 31 2, 3, 7, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Statutes:	Page:
Longshore and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act, 33 U.S.C. §§ 901-50	
33 U.S.C. § 919(a)	24
33 U.S.C. § 919(d)	24
33 U.S.C. § 921(a)	3
33 U.S.C. § 921(b)(3)	3
33 U.S.C. § 921(c)	2, 3
33 U.S.C. § 922	7

Regulations:

Title 20, Code of Federal Regulations (2014)

20 C.F.R. Part 718	6
20 C.F.R. Part 718, Appendix B.....	11
20 C.F.R. § 718.2	6
20 C.F.R. § 718.103	11
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a)(1).....	5
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a)(2).....	5, 12, 30
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(b)	38
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(c).....	33
20 C.F.R. § 718.202.-.204	6
20 C.F.R. § 718.204(b)(2)(i).....	10
20 C.F.R. § 718.204(c)(1).....	36
20 C.F.R. § 718.204(c)(1)(i).....	37
20 C.F.R. § 718.204(c)(1)(ii)	37
20 C.F.R. Part 725	6
20 C.F.R. § 725.2(c).....	6, 25
20 C.F.R. § 725.101(a)(16).....	7
20 C.F.R. § 725.309(c).....	8
20 C.F.R. § 725.309(d)	16
20 C.F.R. § 725.310	25, 26
20 C.F.R. § 725.414	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Regulations:	Page:	
20 C.F.R. § 725.503(b)	17, 20	
20 C.F.R. § 725.522(a).....	2	
20 C.F.R. § 725.602	2	
Title 20, Code of Federal Regulations (2000)		
20 C.F.R. § 725.309(d)	6, 8, 15, 18	
20 C.F.R. § 725.310	15, 25	
20 C.F.R. § 725.310(a).....	7	
20 C.F.R. § 725.310(b)	7, 24, 25	
20 C.F.R. § 725.310(c).....	8, 26	
Other:		
Federal Register, Volume 62 (Jan. 22, 1997)		
3353	8	
Federal Register, Volume 65 (Dec. 20, 2000)		
79920-80107	6	
79938	30, 34	
79939	4, 34	
79937-43	31	
79939-43	4	
79940	29	
79941-42	34	
79943	29	
<i>Criteria for a Recommended Standard: Occupational Exposure to Respirable Coal Mine Dust (NIOSH 1995)</i>		31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Other:	Page:
Current Intelligence Bulletin 64, <i>Coal Mine Dust Exposure and Associated Health Outcomes, A Review of Information Published Since 1995</i> (NIOSH 2011)	31
<i>Dorland's Illustrated Medical Dictionary</i> (32nd ed. 2012).....	10, 13
<i>The Merck Manual</i> (19th ed. 2011).....	4, 10, 11
Takahashi M, Yamada G, Koba H, Takahasi H. <i>Classification of Centrilobular Emphysema Based on CT-Pathologic Correlations</i> . <i>Open Resp Med J</i> . 2012; 6: 155-59	13
